

64736-9

64736-9

NO. 64736-9-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Dependency of M.S.R., and T.S.R., minor children,
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DSHS,

Respondent,

v.

NYAKAT LUAK,

Appellant.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES (DSHS)**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SUSAN E. LLORENS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #38049
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. The Mother’s Primary Parental Deficiency and Unfitness
 to Parent at the Time of Trial.....4

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The State Proved By Clear, Cogent, And Convincing
 Evidence All Facts And Legal Elements Necessary To
 Terminate Parental Rights.....11

 1. The court did not err in concluding that all necessary
 services capable of remedying parental deficiencies
 had been expressly and understandably offered or
 provided to the mother.....11

 2. There was substantial evidence that there was little
 likelihood the children could have safely been
 returned to the mother anytime in the near future.18

 C. Children Do Not Have a Constitutional Right to Counsel
 In Termination Proceedings.....21

 1. Because the constitutional issue is raised for the first
 time on appeal and this case presents no manifest
 error affecting a constitutional right, this Court
 should not reach the issue.....21

 2. If the Court reaches the constitutional issue, RCW
 13.34.100(6) satisfies due process because it
 authorizes appointment of counsel for children.23

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| a. | Appointment of counsel on a case-by-case basis satisfies due process. | 23 |
| b. | As a child’s constitutional rights are inherently more limited than a parent’s, it cannot follow that children have a constitutional right to counsel that exceed that of parents. | 25 |
| 3. | Under the <i>Mathews</i> balancing test, RCW 13.34.100(6) does not violate due process. | 27 |
| a. | The Court should disregard the mother’s arguments regarding harms allegedly arising from lack of counsel in dependency proceedings. | 28 |
| b. | Factor #1: the private interest at stake. | 29 |
| b. | Factor #2: the risk of erroneous deprivation and value of additional procedural safeguards | 32 |
| c. | Factor #3: the governmental interest..... | 38 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bellevue School District v. E.S.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 215, 199 P.3d 1010 (2009), <i>review granted</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1011, 210 P.3d 1018 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 99 S. Ct. 3035, 61 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1979)..... | 26, 36 |
| <i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... | 32 |
| <i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Flaherty v. Flaherty</i> , 50 Wn.2d 393, 312 P.2d 205 (1957)..... | 34 |
| <i>Fuller v. Employment Security</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Dependency of A.A.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 604, 20 P.3d 492 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Dependency of A.G.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P. 2d 424 (1998)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Dependency of A.J.R.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 222, 896 P.2d 1298, <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1025 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Dependency of A.M.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 123, 22 P.3d 828 (2001)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>In re Dependency of A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Dependency of C.T.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 490, 798 P.2d 1170 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1015 (1991)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Dependency of D.A.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 644, 120 P.3d 847 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Dependency of K.S.C.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999)..... | 10, 30 |
| <i>In re Dependency of O.J.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 690, 947 P.2d 252 (1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Disability Proceeding Against Diamondstone</i> , 153 Wn.2d 430, 105 P.3d 1 (2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Santore</i> , 28 Wn. App. 319, 623 P.2d 702, <i>review denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1019, 623 P.2d 702 (1981)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)..... | 6, 11, 17 |
| <i>In re Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Aschauer</i> , 93 Wn.2d 689, 611 P.2d 1245 (1980)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842; 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Key</i> , 119 Wn.2d 600, 836 P.2d 200 (1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Welfare of S.V.B.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 762, 880 P.2d 80 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Young</i> , 24 Wn. App. 392, 600 P.2d 1312 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>In the Matter of D.</i> , 24 Or. App. 601, 547 P.2d 175 (1976) | 26, 27 |
| <i>In the Matter of M.D.Y.R.</i> , 177 Mont. 521, 582 P.2d 758 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kenny A. ex rel Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>M.W. v. Department of Soc. & Health Svcs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)..... | passim |
| <i>Mezere v. Flory</i> , 26 Wn.2d 274, 173 P.2d 776 (1946)..... | 34 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>State ex rel. Richey v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 59 Wn.2d 872, 371 P.2d 51 (1962)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tae T. Choi v. Sung</i> , 154 Wn. App. 303, 225 P.3d 425 (2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tetro v. Tetro</i> , 86 Wn.2d 252, 544 P.2d 17 (1975)..... | 31 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont School District</i> , 154 Wn. App. 147, 225 P.3d 339 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Washington Belt Drive Sys., Inc. v. Active Erectors</i> , 54 Wn. App. 612, 774 P.2d 1250 (1989)..... | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15), §675..... | 7 |
| RCW 12.04.140 | 34 |
| RCW 13.32A..... | 34 |
| RCW 13.32A.170(1)..... | 34 |
| RCW 13.32A.190(1)..... | 34 |
| RCW 13.34.020 | 6, 7, 8 |
| RCW 13.34.030(9)..... | 33 |
| RCW 13.34.100 | 38 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| RCW 13.34.100(1)..... | 33 |
| RCW 13.34.100(5)..... | 33 |
| RCW 13.34.100(6)..... | passim |
| RCW 13.34.100(6)(a) | 25 |
| RCW 13.34.100(6)(f)..... | 24, 25 |
| RCW 13.34.105 | 35 |
| RCW 13.34.105(1)(a) | 34 |
| RCW 13.34.105(1)(b) | 33, 34 |
| RCW 13.34.105(1)(c) | 33 |
| RCW 13.34.105(1)(e) | 34 |
| RCW 13.34.105(1)(f)..... | 33 |
| RCW 13.34.130 | 30 |
| RCW 13.34.138(2)(a) | 30 |
| RCW 13.34.145 | 19 |
| RCW 13.34.145(1)(c) | 8 |
| RCW 13.34.145(3)(b)(vi) | 8 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)..... | 10 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)..... | 11, 18 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) | 8, 18, 20, 40 |
| RCW 13.34.190(1)(a) | 10 |
| RCW 13.34.190(2)..... | 10 |

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| RCW 13.36 | 34 |
| RCW 13.36.080 | 34 |
| RCW 26.09.220 | 34 |
| RCW 26.12.175 | 34 |
| RCW 26.26.555(2)..... | 34 |
| RCW 26.33.070 | 34 |
| RCW 26.50.020 | 34 |
| RCW 28A.225.035..... | 34 |
| RCW 4.08.050 | 34 |
| RCW 4.08.060 | 34 |
| RCW 7.21 | 31 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Adoption and Safe Families Act (“ASFA”),</i> Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1997)..... | 7 |
| Cindy S. Lederman and Joy D. Osofsky, <i>Infant Mental Health Interventions in Juvenile Court: Ameliorating the Effects of Maltreatment and Deprivation,</i> 10 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 162 (2004)..... | 7 |
| Deborah L. Sanders, <i>Toward Creating a Policy of Permanence for America’s Disposable Children: The Evolution of Federal Foster Care Funding Statutes from 1961 to Present,</i> 29 J. Legis. 51, 52 (2002) | 7 |
| First Star, <i>National Report Card on Legal Representation for Children</i> (2009), http://www.firststar.org/library/report-cards.aspx (as of November 19, 2010) | 38 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Laws of 1998, ch. 314, p. 1664..... | 7 |
| Laws of 2008, ch. 267, § 13..... | 35 |
| Martin Guggenheim, <i>Reconsidering The Need For Counsel For Children In Custody, Visitation And Child Protection Proceedings</i> , 29 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 299, 344 (Winter 1998)..... | 36 |
| Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Revisiting The Question Of Whether Young Children In Child Protection Proceedings Should Be Represented By Lawyers</i> , 32 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1, 36 (Fall 2000) | 37 |
| U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>The AFCARS Report: Final Estimate for FY 1998 Through FY 2002</i> (2006)..... | 37 |
| Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Decline in Washington’s Family Reunifications: What Influenced This Trend?</i> (2004), available at http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/rptfiles/04-05-3901.pdf (as of November 12, 2010)..... | 37 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------|--------|
| RAP 2.5(a) | 21 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 21, 22 |
